SAMARPAN ARTS AND COMMERCE COLLEGE, GANDHINAGAR
FEEDBACK ANALYSIS AND ACTION TAKEN REPORTS (2022-23)

Introduction:

Samarpan Arts and Commerce College aims to provide a high-quality education that prepares
students for success in their chosen fields. To ensure continuous improvement, feedback from
students, teachers, alumni, and employers is solicited and carefully analyzed. The following
report presents an analysis of the feedback received on the curriculum, along with the actions
taken to address the concerns raised.

1. Student Feedback:

Students play a crucial role in evaluating the effectiveness of the curriculum. Feedback was
collected through surveys, focus group discussions, and personal interactions. Students are by
and large satisfied with office assistance. However, there is a scope for betterment in
infrastructural facilities pertaining to library, classroom and sanitation facilities.

As for teaching-learning experience, most students are satisfied with communication skills
and regularity of teachers.

Action Taken:
The following points were deliberated upon for further action:

- Increased use of ICT tools to make teaching-learning a more interactive and
meaningful experience

- More guidance to be provided to the students for career oriented courses and
placement by offering value added courses and certificate courses

- Organizing more guest and expert lectures for students’ engagement

2. Teacher Feedback:

Teachers provide valuable insights into the strengths and weaknesses of the curriculum based
on their interactions with students. All the teachers opined that the course objectives of their
syllabus are well defined and enough study material is available. Teachers are allowed to
adopt new techniques for making teaching-learning more meaningful. However, the feedback
received from teachers highlighted the following concerns:

- Insufficient resources: Teachers felt that there were ICT resources available to support
effective teaching and learning need to be updated and increased.



- Need for professional development: Some teachers expressed a desire for more
opportunities for professional development to enhance their teaching skills and stay updated
with the latest educational practices.

- Prescribed books are not available in sufficient quantity at the college library.

Action Taken:
- The Management has been apprised of the need to update ICT facilities at the college.

- Professional development programs: Regular workshops, seminars, and conferences are to
be organized to provide teachers with opportunities for professional growth and skill
enhancement.

- More textbooks to be added in library.

3. Alumni Feedback:

Alumni provide valuable feedback based on their experiences after graduation, which helps
identify areas for improvement in the curriculum. The alumni are satisfied with the quality of
education they received at the college. Most alumni are eager to reach out to the college
whenever their assistance is required. The feedback received from alumni highlighted the
following area of concern:

- Gap between theory and practice: Many alumni felt that there was a significant gap between
theoretical knowledge gained in the classroom and practical skills required in the workplace.

Action Taken:

- Internship and mentorship programs: The college has established partnerships with industry
organizations to provide students with internship opportunities, allowing them to gain
practical experience and bridge the gap between theory and practice. Additionally, career
counselling sessions have been introduced to provide students with guidance and support
from experienced professionals.

4. Employers Feedback:

The college Career Counselling and Placement Committee reaches out to the
employers who recruited students through placement fairs. We have found favourable
response from the employers regarding efficacy and skillset of our students. Moreover, every
department keeps a track of their alumni placement and get feedback from their employers.

Conclusion:

The feedback received from students, teachers, alumni, and employers has been instrumental
in identifying areas for improvement in the curriculum and guiding the implementation of
necessary changes. By addressing the concerns raised and implementing proactive measures,



Samarpan College is committed to continuously enhancing the quality of education and
ensuring the success of its students.
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Student Feedback on Curriculum

Question 1

The course curriculum was useful Iin
gaining in-depth understanding of

My subject domain. iRt [Ax-L &=l
AUl HilSdl Aaddal HI2 RAUIRISH
HEE3IU 2AULA 9.

2022 -2023

Question 2

Sufficient reading/reference material
is available for the topics prescribed
in the syllabus - 2RAGAURISHHI AL
HERAML UR Yl a4 A3 214 feat
S Gueaioy 5.

Strongly Agree - YRl AsHA - 153

Agree - 2tsSHA - 70
Neutral - sisS ddcu =20l - 7

Disagree - 2HRU1SHA - 4

Strongly disagree - AYyRMUBL 24}USHA - 2

Strongly Agree - AYRMUGL AsHA - 123

Agree - 2USHd - 92
Neutral - sisS Hdacu 20l - 9

Disagree - 2HAUSHA - 9

Strongly disagree - AAYyRMUBL 24jUsHA - 3
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Student Feedback on Curriculum

Question 3

The syllabus has been designed
keeping in mind the needs of the

times. ddHi A2 F3[RuLAA 1
ol RAGUIRASH AL 2UAL SRALHL LA 9.

Strongly Agree - QYR AUsHA - 114

Agree - 2ASHdA - 101
Neutral - SIS Hdecu 2l - 14

Disagree - 2>HAUSHA - 3

Strongly disagree - AYRMUGL 2HASHA - 4

2022 -2023

The teachers communicated
effectively and acquainted us
with the programme and course

outcomes of the syllabus. 24e11usi-{l
dRidal-l uestllad R~HLA/SIRS 5 24
LUGURASH &Rl ) 2N uil sl , A (A=l
HUS A 2 a i 24l Al

Strongly Agree - AYyRUl AUSHA - 134
Agree - 2AsSHA - 90
Neutral - SIS Hdc 20l - 8

Disagree - 2ARUSHA - 1

Strongly disagree - ARl 2HRASHA - 3

Question 4




Samarpan Arts and Commerce College

Student Feedback on Curriculum
Question 5 2022 -2023

Question 6

The teachers provide reading
material/ reference books/ PPTs/
Videos on Microsoft Teams,
WhatsApp and other digital
platforms - AU USL &IRL HISsIRlS2

Students are engaged into
co-curricular activities like SDP, SEP/
FEP, Expert lectures, Guest Lectures
etc. - ([QauellRAIA R1cARRYRSs Ug (<AL
Nz, cllezizAn A vi-2 BErzet 1Azg] <:8'q'1 s \faéufﬂ 210?"2)’(1[ Rz, :tgzs«a A
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eilSis [ASHl Gucaicel sAAaAHL LU UAUAHL oFlsaHi 204 8.

Scli.

Always - &A1 - 178

Strongly Agree - 2AyRMUBI AsHA - 125 —

SRS Rt = Very often - Hse24U - 23
Agree - 2A—SHA - 93 ) o
Sometimes - SAUIRs - 26
Neutral - sisS Hdcx 20l - 10

. Rarely - ;ird o5 - 9
Disagree - 24H_2lsHA - 4

Strongly disagree - 2Ay@uEl 2427sHA - 4
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Student Feedback on Curriculum
2022 -2023

Question 7 Question 8

The methods for internal
assessment like Online exam,
Assignments, Quiz, Tests,
Group discussion etc., adopted

The teacher encouraged student
participation and discussion in the

class. - a2iuisui ([Qaiell=Al 2B A4
AUSAHEPN 2R d HI2 AU US dHA 2T
1S WS 53 .

by the college are fair and
transparent.sSldSs QIR _AU-LIdA A
Al AU Rs yeais-Hl ulazAl ea<dls
DAAALES UR&tL, LA/ -2, (52, 22,
s A=A a. [[suet, 2P 244 wiReRdll 5.

B Always &2 - 195
I Very often Hse2i91 - 17
Sometimes SRS - 16 Strongly agree AYRMEL AsHA - 149

Rarely ¢t 9 - 3 [l Never sui3u 48l - 5 Agree _USHA - 68 Neutral ¥dex -2l - 10

"

Disagree 2H2USHA - 4

ikl

Strongly disagree _AYRMUEL RHASHA - 5
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Student Feedback on Curriculum
2022 -2023

The teacher guides the students
for their overall personality

development..24e1us &Rl (Qauell=zAl-t
Y (sdcd [Asi4 2491 HIrleA 2 aHi
214 9.

Strongly agree YRRl sSHA - 142
Agree AsHd - 76 Neutral #Hdeca -2l - 10

Disagree 24 SHA - 4

ERNN

Strongly disagree AYRMUBL 242ASHA - 4
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Samarpan Arts and Commerce College
Student Feedback on Administration

Question 1

The institutional admin office is
helpful in matters related to admin
office.

SIA%s -l ASal) siAUlad sl sides
srAUlaA ARcifE1d ctlettixl 2022 HEE A
HILTER/U MLl 24121 5.

Strongly agree - RQAYRMEL AsHA - 122
Agree - 2A_SHA - 56
Neutral - sisS didc 20l - 4

Disagree - 2H2UsHA - 3

Strongly disagree - JIYRMUEL 2AsHA - 1

Ll

2022 -2023

Question 2

Do you receive the marks

statements in time? - ] dx- uailq
Rt 2HU/AR Uit 21 97

Strongly agree - 2A4RUG! AUsHA - 109
Agree - 2AusHd - 65
Neutral - sl Hdex «20l - 10

Disagree - 2424SHA - 1

Strongly disagree - JAYRMUBL 24_ASHA - 1




Samarpan Arts and Commerce College

Student Feedback on Administration
2022 -2023

Question 3 Question 4

The classrooms and washrooms The quality of drinking water is

are cleaned regularly. a2uisl 244
R s FAFEA Ad 20 9.

satisfactory.
Watt Wl opial Adisme 3.

Strongly agree - 2AyRUBl AUsHA - 99 Strongly agree - 2AyRQUL _sHA - 90

Agree - ”2tsHdA - 55 Agree - ASHdA - 62
Neutral - siS didcu 20l - 8 Neutral - SIS Hdacu 20l - 16

Disagree - 241sHd - 16 Disagree - 24sSHd - 14

Strongly disagree - JYRMUBL 24AsHA - 8 Strongly disagree - AYRMGL 2HASHA - 4




Samarpan Arts and Commerce College
Student Feedback on Administration

Question 5

The canteen has sufficient facilities
to serve the students and the
quality of food and beverages is
satisfactory.

(Qzu=il=Al HI2 S-2 11l YRl g lasu=Al
Guaioel 89 1A S22l Hodl vlave=al
24 UlLi-Il 2 @ta<it /fdlsue 5.

Strongly agree - JIyRugl 2sHd - 86
Agree - 2AsSHA - 62
Neutral - SIS Hde2 20l - 16

Disagree - 214_lSHd - 11

Strongly disagree - 2Rl 242SHA - 11

2022 -2023

Question 6

The library and reading room

have sufficient space and required
reading resources like books and
magazines.

S22 21 diRiAsal YAl ez € 2144
YRSl 2l AUHEAST @532 H=wHl 9.

Strongly agree - J_YRMUEL [sHA - 104
Agree - 2ASHA - 63
Neutral - SIS Hdca 201 - 8

Disagree - 2H2USHA - 9

Strongly disagree - AIYRTUEL 2HAUSHA - 2




Samarpan Arts and Commerce College
Student Feedback on Administration

Question 7

The students are encouraged to
take part in sports activities and

competitions.
(A2l RUHAAHA U [FRAL 211 2uald
ARl Addal Wi L[S A sRail 241d 5.

Strongly agree - AYyRMUEL 2AsHA - 119
Agree - 2A—sSHA - 53
Neutral - SIS ddc2 =20l - 8

Disagree - 242UsSHA - 3

Strongly disagree - JIyRiu@l 242usHA - 3

2022 -2023

Question 8

The admin staff is cooperative to

avail various welfare measures
available to the students.

(Qai=iizAl 12l [Alaa scueicail

LT AIRAL GUucicel sAUaddl HIS ALUBU 221S
AUSSIR A 5.

Strongly agree - AYRMEL AUsSHA - 107
Agree - 2ASHA - 62
Neutral - SIS ddeat 20l - 13

Disagree - 2H2{sSHA - 3

Strongly disagree - JyRUEL 24 sHA - 1
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Student Feedback on Administration
2022 -2023

The mechanism for grievance
redressal is transparent and timely.

(a4l sRuleL [ARis 12
el UIRERAS 24 AU, .

Strongly agree - AYRMUEL AsHdA - 103

Agree - 2ASHdA - 65
Neutral - SIS e 20l - 11

Disagree - 242lsHd - 6

Strongly disagree - AYRQMEL 24RAsHA - 1
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Samarpan Arts and Commerce College

Faculty Feedback
2022 -2023

Question 1 Question 2

The course/syllabi taught by

M B R e T The objectives of the syllabi are well

ENVETIE] o] [=3
HIRL [AsuAL SRV RISHAL YAl el
AR Guaiod 8.

defined.
EURASHAL S Y[R3 8.

Bl Strongly agree - 9 [l Agree - 3

Neutral - O [l Disagree - O 66.7 % Strong]y agree 8
[ Strongly disagree - O ‘
33.3 % | Agree 4
0.0 % Strongly disagree 0
0.0% Disagree 0

0.0 % Neutral 0




Samarpan Arts and Commerce College

Question 3

The topics prescribed in the syllabi
are relevant and updated frequently.

EURASHHL A2 HERAL A & 4
AHAUIAR d-l 4US2 sAH 2414 BD.

[ Strongly agree - 9 B Agree - 3
Neutral - 0 [l Disagree - 0

[ Strongly disagree - O

Faculty Feedback
2022-23

Question 4

The topics of the subjects taught
by me have scope to increase my
interest, knowledge and perspective

in the subject area.
HIRL [l 2AaH(ae HeRAL &IRL HIRL
R, St 2 uRbeani gle 20 €.

I sStrongly agree - 7 Il Agree - 4
Neutral - 1 ] Disagree - O

Strongly disagree - O

Strongly disagree - O




Samarpan Arts and Commerce College

Faculty Feedback
Question 5 2022 - 23

Question 6

Teachers are encouraged to
organize guest lecture, expert
lecture, SDP, seminars/workshops/

Teachers are given freedom to
adopt new techniques/strategies for
teaching, learning and evaluation.
BLEULUST M EUUA, AEALUA 2 UL
12 Al 2(5sA/2A] AHU-ALAal A B.

conferences.24eUsi1 ulRiale/
sRIRUAY/SI-5-A Ulordl HI2 HUlRL[SA
SAHL 24 B.

I Strongly agree - 10 [ Agree - 2
[ | Strongly agree - 11 Il Agree - 1

Neutral - 0 [l Disagree - 0
Neutral - 0 ] Disagree - O

[ strongly disagree - 0
I Strongly disagree - O




Samarpan Arts and Commerce College

Faculty Feedback
2022- 23

Question 7 Question 8

The prescribed books are available The environment in the college is
in the library in sufficient numbers. conducive to teaching and research.

HEURASHHIL AH LA™ Yeusl 2A21c1H1i BLEUUA 2 ARUMEA HI2 SIATFHL AUAFN
Yl HIAUHL Gueiod 9. AlAlARBL 8.

B Strongly agree - 4 [ Agree - 5 B Strongly agree -9 [ Agree - 2
Neutral - 2 [l Disagree - 1 Neutral - 1 [ Disagree - 0

I Strongly disagree - O Il Strongly disagree - O




Samarpan Arts and Commerce College
Faculty Feedback

2022 - 23

Question 9

The administration is teacher
friendly.

AALES Hs adl .euusl uld
Als1eyRl 8.

B Strongly agree - 10 [ Agree - 1
Neutral - 1 ] Disagree - 0

[ Strongly disagree - 0

Question 10

ICT facilities in the college are
adequate and satisfactory.

slaorHi ICT YAtAL Yl =t 8
4 AcAl™oFs .

B Strongly agree - 2 [ Agree - 4
Neutral - 5 [l Disagree - 1

[ sStrongly disagree - 0




Samarpan Arts and Commerce College

Faculty Feedback

Question 11 2022 - 23 Question 12

The classrooms are sufficient , clean Toilets /washrooms are clean and
and well- maintained. properly maintained.

LPTUST YRl HIALHT 241 22E9 8 2l d-l QIRALAUTL A € A d-l U A
AU UPPAU Ad RHAHL 241 B9, o1l 211 9.

[ Strongly agree - 3 = Agree - 6 - Strongly agree - 2 O Agree - 4
Neutral - 2 [l Disagree - 1 Neutral - 1 [l Disagree - 5

" Strongly disagree - O [ Strongly disagree - O




Samarpan Arts and Commerce College
Faculty Feedback

Question 13

There is grievances redressal
mechanism in place for teachers.

LA US I AHRULAL [FRISW©L HIZ UPU
2yl AusdatHl 241l 9.

B strongly agree - 7 [ Agree - 4
Neutral - 1 Il Disagree - 0
[ Strongly disagree - O

2022 - 23

Question 14

The management is accessible for

teachers.
ARALES HSAAL AUS AR A2 A 2AS B.

B Strongly agree - 11 [ Agree - 1
Neutral - 0 [l Disagree - 0

[ Strongly disagree - 0




Samarpan Arts and Commerce College

Faculty Feedback
2022 - 23

The admin staff is cooperative and

supportive.

(G114 failSis 215 dRs2l Ydl ASSIR Holl
S .

I strongly agree - 7 [l Agree -5
Neutral - 0 [l Disagree - O
[l Strongly disagree - O
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Samarpan Arts and Commerce College

Alumni Feedback
2022 -2023 Question 2

Question 1

How do you rate the courses that Institute organizes various types of
you have learnt in the college in activities for overall development of

relation your current job/occupation? its students.
slaorHi HBLEl SR RAUUAL AcdHLA AlsA (Qeue{li-u A=l (st 2 staosHi

3 cuaARUHI 2l Udd D2 (Alaa ug R RHARITE A SAHL 2Ud .

Strongly agree -3AyRug AsHdA - 29
Bl Excellent- 26 B Very Good - 14 ahred e
Agree - ASHA - 12 Neutral - dexa - 2
Average - 3 [l Below Average - O
Disagree - 2421sHd - O
I Poor-o0

Strongly disagree - AYyRUBL 24AsHA - O




Samarpan Arts and Commerce College

Alumni Feedback
2022 - 23

Question 3 Question 4

Are you aware about the "Alumni | got to learn lessons in life skills,
Association of Samarpan"and
the activities conducted by it for

teamwork,sportsmanship,integrity,c
ompassion etc.-during my studies at
the college.

students? STASE L HIRL /AU eRFRAULA HA 9 a-
2] A WL e4ayd (QaellHsa' 14 Siledl o5 di & AHas, Aalke, sy,
d-l (Qauellaall ug(<iAl 2491 o5 L ©2? sS>RLL a. Aval Hol.

Strongly agree - AYRMUEL AsHA - 32

= = 2 =
- Yes ~@l--89 - Bl 7l=af Agree - 2AsSHA - 9 Neutral - d2=20 - 1

Disagree - 24_2{sSHA - 1

Strongly disagree - A4RMURL 24AsHA - O




Samarpan Arts and Commerce College

Question 5

The teachers were co-operative
for academic support and overall
development.

LEAULRAS A HIRlERAUA 214 A« [Ast
HI2 SIA% L RAUUSL RS2 Yl AUSSIR
HoY Sl

Strongly agree - AYRQMUEL AUsHA - 36
Agree - ASHd - 6 Neutral - de=2 - 1

Disagree - 242{SHdA - O

Strongly disagree - AYRMUEL 24AsHA - O

Alumni Feedback
2022 - 23

Question 6

I am willing to contribute in the
activities of the institute through
Alumni Association of Samarpan.

¢ sldor-il eidyd (dauellHisn «il
UleFalHl 24l Ug (FRAHL UPLELA
Bl S92 V.

M Yes-s1-33 M No---1
Already a member - AeuuUe eRIG Y - 5

! May be later - Ul suRs - 4




Samarpan Arts and Commerce College

Alumni Feedback
2022- 23

Question 7 Question 8

The institute has sufficient
infrastructure- classrooms, library,
playground, ICT facilities etc- for

Institute handles students'
grievances properly.

stacrHi ([QauellRAAl AU FRis9L

= = < e academic advancement.
oY Ad aldaiHi 2414 9.

2ai(Sis [Asi HI2 sidorHi a2iuisl,
2y, HelA, ICT YlaaRMl a. Guaoed

Bl Strongly agree jqyRusl _sHA - 27
I Agree qusHd - 14 Neutral d22 - 2
B Disagree 212usud - O Bl Strongly agree - 2AyRuEl AsHA - 27
- . = I Agree - 2sHA - 14 Neutral - d22el - 2
[l Strongly disagree AYyRQuEl 242sHA - O
[l Disagree - 24sH - O
[ Strongly disagree - 2AyRQuBl 2H4AsHA - O
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2022 - 23

The evaluation methods are
satisfactory for providing proper
assessment.

(Qzu=ll-l lail(Sis sRBEl-L uAait
HI2 GuAPIHL datHi 2adl Yeuis--l
Y [AAL AANSIRS .

Strongly agree - R_AYRMUBL AsHA - 26
Agree - 2ASESHd - 15 Neutral - de2 - 2

Disagree - 241SHA - O

Strongly disagree - AYRMUGEL 24ASHA - O




